tax rate being held constant, the effects arising from the net financial assets/liabilities position will be
	 as follows:

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
	 will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). The
	 Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments (short-
	 term investments). These instruments are listed mainly in Singapore and Malaysia and they are
	 classified as fair value through profit or loss.

	 The Group’s policy is to manage investments returns and equity price risk using a mix of investment
	 grade shares with steady dividend yield and non-investment grade shares with high volatility. There
	 have been no changes to this policy during the financial year.

	 Sensitivity analysis for equity risk

	 At the end of the financial year, if prices for equity securities listed in Singapore and Malaysia changed
	 by 10% (2021: 10%) and 5% (2021: 5%) respectively, with all other variables including tax rate being
	 held constant, the effects on profit/(loss) after tax would have been:

2022 2021
Increase/

(Decrease)
Decrease/
(Increase)

  Profit Loss
after tax after tax

$ $
GROUP
RM against SGD
- Strengthened 35,803 38,600
- Weakened (35,803) (38,600)
USD against SGD
- Strengthened  (15,810)  (412)
- Weakened 15,810 412

2022 2021
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
Profit Profit

after tax after tax
$ $

COMPANY
RM against SGD
- Strengthened 21,896 22,320
- Weakened (21,896) (22,320)

105 Annual Report 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2022

39.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – cont’d

	 Market risk – cont’d

	 (iii)	 Market price risk – cont’d

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligation resulting in a loss to
the Group. The Group’s exposure to credit risk mainly relates to long-term and short-term investments, fixed
deposits, cash and bank balances, amounts owing by a subsidiary, amounts owing by associate, trade and
other receivables.

The Group limits its credit risk exposures in respect of investments by only investing in liquid securities and